

# Superior Court of New Jersey

APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-3517-23T4

---

CRIMINAL ACTION

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, :  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Appellant, :  
 v. :  
 :  
 KE WANG, :  
 :  
 Defendant-Respondent. :

On Motion for Leave to Appeal Granted  
from an Interlocutory Order of the  
Superior Court of New Jersey,  
Law Division, Hudson County.

Sat Below:  
Hon. Mitzy Galis-Menendez, P.J.Cr.

---

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX  
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

SARAH D. BRIGHAM  
ATTORNEY NO. 184902016  
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
APPELLATE BUREAU  
P.O. BOX 086  
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625  
(609) 376-2400  
brighams@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

September 23, 2024

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....   | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 7           |
| A. <u>The motion-to-suppress facts</u> .....  | 7           |
| B. <u>The judge’s first ruling on the motion to suppress</u> .....  | 21          |
| C. <u>The judge’s ruling denying reconsideration</u> .....  | 23          |
| D. <u>The judge’s second ruling on the motion to suppress</u> .....   | 25          |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT .....  | 29          |
| <br><u>POINT I</u>  |             |
| THE OFFICERS PROPERLY EXECUTED THE SEARCH WARRANT BASED ON THEIR REASONABLE BELIEF THAT THE UNMARKED INTERIOR DOOR TO THE THIRD FLOOR, FACING FURTHER INTO THE LEFT SIDE, WAS PART OF 132 TUERS AVENUE, THE LOCATION TO BE SEARCHED UNDER THE WARRANT (SA29 TO 41) .....                            | 29          |
| A. <u>The police’s execution of the search warrant was reasonable in light of the facts known to them at the time they acted</u> .....  | 30          |
| B. <u>The judge not only erred by making a clearly mistaken fact-finding that the door to the third floor was on right side of the building, but also for penalizing the State—by quashing all its evidence seized pursuant to a warrant—as a penalty for inadvertently delayed discovery</u> ..... | 42          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 47          |

TABLE OF APPENDIX<sup>1</sup>

Complaint Warrant, No. W-2021-3802-0906,  
dated November 5, 2021 .....Sa1 to 7

Defendant’s Pre-Indictment Motion to Suppress,  
filed June 21, 2022 ..... Sa8

Judge’s Order and Written Opinion denying the motion to  
suppress, filed January 31, 2023 .....Sa9 to 13

Defendant’s First Motion to Reconsider,  
filed February 13, 2023 .....Sa14

Judge’s Order denying reconsideration,  
filed May 11, 2023 .....Sa15

State Grand Jury Indictment No. 23-06-0080-S,  
filed June 21, 2023 .....Sa16 to 20

Defendant’s Second Motion for Reconsideration,  
filed September 1, 2023 .....Sa21

Certification by Robert Hovan,  
dated September 7, 2023 ..... Sa22 to 25

Diagram of 132 Tuers Avenue by Detective John Barnett ..... Sa26 to 27

Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Indictment with Prejudice,  
filed January 6, 2024 .....Sa28

Judge’s Order and Written Opinion denying the motion to dismiss  
indictment with prejudice and ultimately granting the motion  
to suppress, filed May 20, 2024 ..... Sa29 to 41

State’s Notice of Motion for Leave to Appeal,  
filed June 6, 2024 .....Sa42

---

<sup>1</sup> The included photographic defense and State exhibits were acquired directly from the trial court.

Defendant’s Notice of Motion for Leave to Appeal,  
dated June 9, 2024.....Sa43

Defendant’s Amended Notice of Motion for Leave to Appeal,  
filed June 10, 2024.....Sa44

Appellate Division Orders granting both the State’s and  
Defendant’s Motions for Leave to Appeal,  
filed July 15, 2024.....Sa45 to 48

State’s Exhibit 2 (from October 2022 Hearing), Crime-Scene  
Photograph of Kitchen Door and Second Floor Kitchen.....Sa49

State’s Exhibit 3 (from October 2022 Hearing), Crime-Scene  
Photograph of Doorway to Third Floor and Rear Stairwell .....Sa50

Defense Exhibits 4 (from October 2022 Hearing), Set of Three  
Photographs of Front of House, Defendant’s Bedroom, and  
Third Floor, taken January 2022 by Defendant .....Sa51 to 53

Defense Exhibits 5 (from October 2022 Hearing), Set of Two  
Photographs of Doorway to Third Floor and Kitchen Door,  
taken January 2022 by Defendant.....Sa54 to 55

Defense Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 (from December 2023 Hearing),  
Crime-Scene Photographs of Front Door to 132 Tuers Ave.....Sa56 to 58

Defense Exhibits 11 and 12 (from December 2023 Hearing),  
Google-Map Photographs of 132 Tuers Ave .....Sa59 to 60

Defense Exhibits 13 and 14 (from December 2023 Hearing),  
Photographs of Repaired Bedroom Door on Second Floor,  
taken November 2023.....Sa61 to 62

Defense Exhibits 15 and 16 (from December 2023 Hearing),  
Photographs of Repaired Third-Floor Door,  
taken November 2023.....Sa63 to 64

Defense Exhibit 9 (from October 2022 Hearing), Photograph of  
Defendant’s Keys, taken December 2021 .....Sa65

Defense Exhibit 8 (from October 2022 Hearing), Video of Rear  
Stairwell Descending from Third Floor to First Floor, taken  
January 2022 by Defendant .....Sa66

Defense Exhibit 6 (from December 2023 Hearing), Video of Front  
Stairwell and Second Floor, taken 2023 by defense counsel<sup>2</sup> .....Sa67

Defense Exhibit 8 (from December 2023 Hearing), Video of Rear  
Stairwell Ascending from First Floor to Second Floor, taken  
2023 by defense counsel.....Sa68

Defense Exhibit 9 (from December 2023 Hearing), Video of Third  
Floor and Descending Rear Stairwell from Third Floor to  
First Floor, taken 2023 by defense counsel<sup>3</sup> .....Sa69

TABLE OF CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX

VOLUME I

Hudson County Search Warrant VM-HUD-7165-SW-21,  
and supporting papers, dated November 3, 2021 ..... Cma1 to 21

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Order and Written Opinion denying the motion to suppress,  
filed January 31, 2023 .....Sa9 to 13

Order denying reconsideration,  
filed May 11, 2023 .....Sa15

Order and Written Opinion denying the motion to dismiss  
indictment with prejudice and ultimately granting the motion  
to suppress, filed May 20, 2024 ..... Sa29 to 41

---

<sup>2</sup> This video shows a fridge in front of the second floor’s kitchen door, and personal items, that were not there when the search warrant was executed. (5T37-17 to 39-20; Sa49 to 50).

<sup>3</sup> This video also shows personal items that were not there when the search warrant was executed. (5T48-10 to 49-23; Sa52 to 53).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... passim

Commonwealth v. Green, 265 A.3d 541 (Pa. 2021)..... 32

Dalia v. United States, 441 U.S. 238 (1979)..... 38

In re Austin B, 208 A.3d 1178 (R.I. 2019) ..... 32

Lynch v. City of Mount Vernon, 567 F. Supp. 2d 459  
(S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 38

Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987) ..... 34, 38, 39, 40

Simmons v. Loose, 418 N.J. Super. 206 (App. Div. 2011)..... 38

Sloan v. State, 224 N.E.3d 362 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023) ..... 33

State v. Aiello, 91 N.J. Super. 457 (App. Div.), certif.  
denied, 48 N.J. 138 (1966), cert. denied, 388 U.S. 913  
(1967) ..... 34

State v. Bivins, 226 N.J. 1 (2016) ..... 31

State v. Boone, 232 N.J. 417 (2017)..... 31

State v. Cleveland, 371 N.J. Super. 286 (App. Div. 2004) ..... 43

State v. Evers, 175 N.J. 355 (2003)..... 33

State v. Feliciano, 224 N.J. 351 (2016) ..... 31

State v. Hendricks, 145 N.J. Super. 27 (App. Div. 1976)..... passim

State v. Jackson, 268 N.J. Super. 194 (Law Div. 1993) ..... 37

State v. Jessup, 441 N.J. Super. 386 (App. Div. 2015) ..... 43

State v. Jones, 179 N.J. 377 (2004) ..... 31

State v. Mann, 203 N.J. 328 (2010)..... 43

State v. Marshall, 199 N.J. 602 (2009)..... passim

State v. Ratushny, 82 N.J. Super. 499 (App. Div. 1964) ..... 33

State v. Robinson, 200 N.J. 1 (2009)..... 43

State v. Rockford, 213 N.J. 424 (2013) ..... 34

State v. Schumann, 156 N.J. Super. 563 (App. Div. 1978) ..... 32, 33

State v. Sheehan, 217 N.J. Super. 20 (App. Div. 1987) ..... 34

State v. Steele, 92 N.J. Super. 498 (App. Div. 1966) ..... 43

State v. Taylor, 440 N.J. Super. 515 (App. Div. 2015) ..... 43

State v. Valencia, 93 N.J. 126 (1983)..... 31

State v. Watts, 223 N.J. 503 (2015).....37, 42, 43

State v. Wright, 61 N.J. 146 (1972)..... 32

Steele v. United States, 267 U.S. 498 (1925)..... 31

United States v. Clark, 673 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (D. Kan. 2023)..... 32

United States v. Ritter, 416 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 41, 42

United States v. Ross, 456 U.S. 798 (1982)..... 37

United States v. Sigouin, 494 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (S.D. Fla.  
2019)..... 32

United States v. Vosburgh, 602 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 32

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(b)..... 3

N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(b)(5)(a)(iii) ..... 4

N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(b)(5)(b)(iii) ..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 7 ..... 31, 34  
U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 31, 34, 45, 46

TABLE OF CITATIONS<sup>4</sup>

- “Sa” refers to the State’s appendix to this appellant’s brief.
- “Cma” refers to the State’s confidential appendix to this appellant’s brief.
- “Pb” refers to the State’s appellant brief.
- “1T” refers to the suppression-motion proceedings on October 13, 2022.
- “2T” refers to the suppression-motion proceedings on October 18, 2022.
- “3T” refers to the dismissal-motion proceedings, on speedy-trial grounds, on January 31, 2023.
- “4T” refers to the reconsideration-motion proceedings on May 11, 2023.
- “5T” refers to the reopened suppression-motion proceedings on December 15, 2023.
- “6T” refers to the reconsideration and dismissal-motion proceedings on May 1, 2024.
- “7T” refers to the suppression-motion proceedings on September 22, 2022.
- “8T” refers to the suppression-motion proceedings on January 5, 2023.

---

<sup>4</sup> The State labeled the transcripts so that the transcript citations would be consistent for all briefs for this appeal and Docket No. A-3522-23T1.
